

NO. 11-55440

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

V.

COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Competition Team Number 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS _____	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED _____	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE _____	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS _____	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW _____	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT _____	6
ARGUMENT _____	8
I. THE ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT BECAUSE IT IS A POINT OF SALE WARNING THAT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE FEDERAL LAW. _____	8
A. The presumption against preemption applies and demands a narrow reading of the FMIA . ____	9
B. The APCIA is not expressly preempted because it is a point of sale warning, not a marking, labeling, packaging, or ingredient requirement. _____	10
1. The FMIA preempts state laws regarding material “accompanying” a product but that preemption does not extend to point of sale notices. _____	10
2. The APCIA’s public interest warning is a point of sale notification, not a label. _____	14
C. The APCIA is not impliedly preempted because it does not conflict with the FMIA _____	17
1. Field preemption is not applicable in the face of the FMIA’s express preemption and savings clause. _____	18
2. It is not impossible to comply with both the FMIA and the APCIA. _____	18
3. The APCIA is not an obstacle to the accomplishment of the purposes and objectives of the FMIA. _____	19
II. THE APCIA IS A NON-DISCRIMINATORY STATUTE THAT EFFECTUATES A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST AND DOES NOT PLACE AN IMPERMISSIBLE BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE. _____	20
A. The APCIA does not facially or in effect discriminate against out-of-state competitors. ____	21
1. On its face, the APCIA treats in-state and out-of-state animal agriculture the same. ____	21
2. The APCIA does not in its effect discriminate against out-of-state farms. _____	22
B. The legitimate local interests of the APCIA could not be served as well by other means. ____	24

1. The APCIA serves a legitimate local interest of advancing human and environmental well-being. _____ 25
2. The APCIA does not pose a clearly excessive burden on interstate commerce in relationship to the state's legitimate interest. _____ 26
3. The state's legitimate purpose of the APCIA cannot be promoted with a lesser impact on interstate activities. _____ 27

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE INDUSTRY'S VEILED ATTEMPT TO LIMIT CONSUMER ACCESS TO INFORMATION ABOUT THE HEALTH, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND ANIMAL WELFARE IMPACTS OF ITS PRODUCTS. _____ 28

CONCLUSION _____ 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u><i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i>, 520 F.3d 218, 220 (2d Cir. 2008)</u>	7
<u><i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i>, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)</u>	9, 10, 11
<u><i>American Airlines v. North American Airlines</i>, 351 U.S. 79 (1956)</u>	12
<u><i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i>, 155 F.3d 59, 75 (2d Cir. 1998)</u>	25, 27
<u><i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i>, 294 U.S. 511 (1935)</u>	26
<u><i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i>, 359 U.S. 520 (1959)</u>	35
<u><i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i>, 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)</u>	passim
<u><i>Cal. Fed. Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i>, 479 U.S. 272, 282 (1987)</u>	21
<u><i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i>, ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011)</u>	11, 22, 23
<u><i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n Inc. v. Allenby</i>, 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992)</u>	14
<u><i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i>, 505 U.S. 504 (1992)</u>	20
<u><i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i>, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)</u>	23
<u><i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i>, 496 U.S. 72 (1990)</u>	21
<u><i>Exxon v. Maryland</i>, 437 U.S. 117, 125 (1978)</u>	27, 28, 29
<u><i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i>, 373 U.S. 132 (1963)</u>	16, 20
<u><i>Freightliner Corp v. Myrick</i>, 514 U.S. 280 (1995)</u>	16, 17, 21
<u><i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i>, 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985)</u>	passim
<u><i>Healy v. The Beer Institute, Inc.</i>, 491 U.S. 324 (1989)</u>	26
<u><i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.</i>, 471 U.S. 707 (1985)</u>	9
<u><i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i>, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)</u>	20

<u><i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i>, 441 U.S. 322 (1979)</u>	24, 26
<u><i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i>, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)</u>	34
<u><i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i>, 430 U.S. 519 (1977)</u>	9
<u><i>L & L Started Pullets, Inc. v. Gourdine</i>, 762 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1985)</u>	29
<u><i>Maine v. Taylor</i>, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)</u>	passim
<u><i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i>, 435 U.S. 497 (1978)</u>	20
<u><i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i>, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)</u>	9, 11, 16
<u><i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i>, 471 U.S. 724 (1985)</u>	10
<u><i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i>, 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)</u>	10
<u><i>N.Y. State Trawlers Ass’n v. Jorling</i>, 16 F.3d 1303 (2d Cir. 1994)</u>	passim
<u><i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i></u>	11
<u><i>Nat’l Meat Producers Ass’n v. Comm. of N.Y. Dept. of Agric. and Mkts.</i>, No. CV 11-55440, 17</u> <u>(Southern D. N.Y. Sept. 15, 2012)</u>	passim
<u><i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i>, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)</u>	24
<u><i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Ore.</i>, 511 U.S. 93 (1994)</u>	24, 25
<u><i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i>, 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970)</u>	passim
<u><i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i>, 331 U.S. 218 (1947)</u>	9
<u><i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i>, 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)</u>	26, 29
<u><i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i>, 438 F.3d 150, 158-59 (2d</u> <u>Cir. 2006)</u>	19, 20=
<u><i>U.S. v. 24 Bottles “Sterling Vinegar and Honey,”</i> 338 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1964)</u>	17
<u><i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Rev.</i>, 477 U.S. 1 (1986)</u>	25
<u><i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i>, 512 U.S. 186 (1994)</u>	27

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 1199 (2009). 22

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136(p) (2012) 10

21 U.S.C. § 201(m) (2012) 10

N.Y. AGRIC. & MKTS. LAW § 1000 (2012). passim

Other Authorities

104 Cong. Rec. H 4449-50 (daily ed. May 29, 1958)..... 5

Amy Harmon, *Retracting a Plug for Meatless Mondays*, *The New York Times*, (July 25, 2012)
..... 27

*Bills to Clarify and Otherwise Amend the Meat Inspection Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. of
the Comm. on Agriculture and Forestry, 90th Cong. 210 (1967)..... 4, 5, 12*

*Meat Inspection: Subcomm. of the Comm. on Agriculture and Forestry, 90th Cong. 80 (Nov. 9,
10, 14, and 15, 1967) 5, 11*

Stephanie Armour, “*Industrial Terrorism*” of *Undercover Livestock Videos Targeted*.
Businessweek, (February 21, 2012)..... 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I § VI..... 8

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3. 19
